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The CFPB Obtains Judgments Against Four Mortgage Insurers and 

Announces a Partnership with the City of New York
     

1. On April 4, 2013, the CFPB filed 4 separate federal lawsuits in the United States District Court for 
the Southern District of Florida against Genworth Mortgage Insurance Corporation, United Guaranty 
Corporation, Radian Guaranty Inc. and Mortgage Guaranty Insurance Corporation.  
 

The Complaints (which all ask for injunctive relief) allege that the aforementioned companies 
violated Section 8 of RESPA prior to the onset of the economic crisis.  Section 8 “prohibits: (1) the 
payment and acceptance of any fee, kickback, or thing of value in exchange for referring a consumer to a 
real estate settlement service provider, and (2) the giving or accepting of any portion, split, or percentage 
of a charge for a real estate settlement service other than for services actually performed (that is, 
unearned fees).” 
 

The Complaints allege that the companies violated Section 8 by executing captive mortgage 
reinsurance arrangements with lenders and ceding “a certain percentage of a referred borrower’s 
premiums back to the referring lender through the lender’s wholly-owned subsidiary, the captive reinsurer, 
purportedly in exchange for reinsurance coverage.” 
 

Today, a day after filing the Complaints, the CFPB executed separate Consent Judgments and 
Orders with these companies.  The Consent Judgments and Orders are almost identical.  In the Orders, 
the companies do not admit or deny any wrongdoing, and state the following: 
 

• Each company is prohibited from executing a new, or revising an existing, captive 
mortgage reinsurance arrangement for 10 years; 
 

• Each company is required to relinquish all monies due to them under any existing 
arrangements and give that money to the CFPB; 
 

• Each company is required to pay millions of dollars in civil penalties ($4.5 million for 
Genworth Mortgage Insurance Corporation and United Guaranty Corporation, $3.75 million for Radian 
Guaranty Inc. and $2.65 million for Mortgage Guaranty Insurance Corporation); 
 

• Each company must produce documents to the CFPB within 30 days of the Order for 
compliance monitoring; 
 

• Each company must designate a corporate representative to be deposed by the CFPB 
with respect to compliance within 30 days of the Order; 
 

• Each company must report to the CFPB, on a yearly basis, the status of any existing 
captive mortgage reinsurance arrangements; 
 

• Each company must certify to the CFPB, for a 10 year period, that it is complying with the 
order and state the manner in which it is complying with the Order; and  
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• Each company must notify the CFPB, for a four year period, about any changes in 
corporate structure that may affect compliance obligations arising under the Order. 
 

There are a few things that I find interesting here.  First, the CFPB filed the lawsuits in federal 
court as opposed to filing administrative actions.  As I have said before, expect the CFPB to file lawsuits 
in federal court when it is bringing an enforcement action against a company that is not subject to CFPB 
supervisory examinations (which is what we have here) and/or the CFPB is seeking injunctive relief 
(which is what we have here.)  Second, these Orders are yet another reminder that the CFPB will enforce 
alleged violations of the statutes that it inherited even if the violations occurred before the CPFB existed.  
The credit card enforcement actions are good examples of the CFPB enforcing alleged violations that 
occurred before the Dodd-Frank Act.  Third, these Orders will not likely be affected by any Supreme Court 
decision holding that Richard Cordray’s recess appointment was unconstitutional because the violations 
here relate to the one of the inherited statutes and not the CFPA.  Finally, these Orders reinforce the fact 
that every entity that falls within the CFPB’s investigatory and enforcement jurisdiction should make sure 
that they have robust compliance systems in place before the CFPB dictates what your compliance 
systems should look like (through an Order in which you have to show compliance on a yearly basis for a 
decade.) 
 
2. The City of New York and CFPB have announced a joint partnership.  This partnership provides 
the CFPB with a stronger presence in another major city in the Northeast. 
 
Have a good weekend and remember that our weekly updates are on the website, www.cfpaguide.com. 
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